The long stop date is fixed at the start of the contract and provides the Commission
with contractual surety that the sales price will be received.

Historically, the Commission has recognised sales income at the earlier of each
individual plot disposal and the long stop date.

51

COMMISSION FOR THE NEW TOWNS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 31 March 2009

 51

14. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONTINUED)

Using the definitions set out in FRS 26 Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement, the Commission has a contractual right to receive cash upon signing
of the development agreement and, therefore, a financial asset exists.  Income is
now recognised upon the signing of development agreements.

Comparative figures for the preceding period have been restated in the primary
Financial Statements and related notes.  The effect of this change on the (audited)
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2008 is shown below.

Income and Expenditure Account

Year ended
31 March 2008
(as previously

stated)

Impact of
new

standards

Year ended
 31 March 2008

(restated)

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Proceeds from disposal of
property assets 87,717 5,796 93,513
Cost of property disposals 32,744 8,262 41,006
Administration and
Management 19,530 (232) 19,298
Interest receivable 29,009 1,133 30,142
Taxation 987 (331) 656

Balance Sheet

At 31 March
2008

(as previously
stated)

Impact of
new

standards

At 31 March
2008

(restated)

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Property assets 274,926 (9,405) 265,521
Debtors due after one year 95,708 22,006 117,714
Debtors due within one year 51,160 10,184 61,344
Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year (35,639) (6,162) (41,801)
Income and Expenditure
Account reserves 733,564 16,623 750,187

52

COMMISSION FOR THE NEW TOWNS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 31 March 2009

 52

15. TRANSFER OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES TO THE HOMES AND
COMMUNITIES AGENCY

On 30 November 2008 the Commission ceased to trade and on 1 December 2008
the assets and liabilities transferred to the Homes and Communities Agency.  The
following is a summary of the Balance Sheet as at 30 November and the subsequent
transfer of assets and liabilities to the Homes and Communities Agency.

   As at 1
   December 2008
  As at 30 Transfer & 31 March
  Note November to HCA 2009
  £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets
Tangible Fixed Assets 16 4,912 (4,912) -

Loans and Mortgages
Water Companies 17 30,953 (30,953) -
Other loans and mortgages 18 2,764 (2,764)   -

   38,629 (38,629) -
Current Assets
Property Assets 19 222,567 (222,567) -
Debtors due after more than one year 20 88,820 (88,820) -
Debtors due within one year 20 58,825 (58,825) -
Cash at bank and in hand 21 166,305 (166,305) -
Investments 22 191,000 (191,000) -
   _______ ________ _____
   727,517 (727,517) -

Creditors : amounts falling due
  within one year 23 36,344 (36,344) -

Net Current Assets  691,173 (691,173) -

Total assets less current liabilities  729,802 (729,802) -

Provision for liabilities and charges 24 29,785 (29,785) -

Provision for Pensions 25 19,951 (19,951) -
   _______ ________ _____
  680,066 (680,066) -
  _______ _______ _____
Reserves
  _______ _______ _____
Income and Expenditure account 680,066 (680,066) -
  _______ _______ _____

53

COMMISSION FOR THE NEW TOWNS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 31 March 2009

 53

16. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

  Freehold Furniture &
 Land Buildings Fittings Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cost
At 1 April 2008  595 5,205 1,372 7,172
Revaluations (150) (1,316)   - (1,466)
At 30 November 2008 445 3,889 1,372 5,706
Transfer to HCA on 1 December 2008 (445) (3,889) (1,372) (5,706)
 ____ _____ _____ _____
Cost/valuation at 31 March 2009 - - - -

Depreciation
At 1 April 2008 - - 733 733
Provided during year - 71 61 132
Adjustment on revaluation   - (71)   - (71)
At 30 November 2008 - - 794 794
Transfer to HCA on 1 December 2008   -   - (794) (794)
 - - - -
 ____ ____ ____ ____

At 31 March 2009 - - - -
 ______ ______ ____ ____

Net Book Value
At 1 April 2008 595 5,205 639 6,439
 ______ ______ ______ ______

At 31 March 2009 - - - -
 ______ ______ ______ ______

Tangible fixed assets above comprise the Commission’s offices at Arpley House,
Warrington.  CB Richard Ellis, a member of the Royal Institute of Chartered
Surveyors, carried out an independent valuation at 31 March 2008, which showed
the value of land and buildings to be £5.8m, and, having been transferred to the
HCA, at 31 March 2009 which showed the value to be £3.6m.  The reduction in value
has been pro-rated to establish a deemed market value as at 30 November 2008.
To calculate the carrying value, land is not depreciated.  The revalued building is

[…]

to a share of the future sales proceeds equal to the initial percentage contribution
when properties were sold.

In the case of the funding of strategic infrastructure, the Agency was legally entitled
to repayment of its contribution once outline planning permission had been granted
on development sites.

The Agency’s entitlement to future sales proceeds and contribution repayments is
classified as available for sale financial assets and is stated at fair value.

Monies that have been forwarded to developers but have not yet been passed to first
time buyers are classified as trade and other receivables within Debtors due after
more than one year.

Comparative figures for the preceding period have been restated in the primary
Financial Statements and related notes.  The effect of this change on the (audited)
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2008 is shown below.

103

URBAN REGENERATION AGENCY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 31 March 2009

 103

11. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONTINUED)

Income and Expenditure Account

Year ended
 31 March 2008
(as previously

stated)

Impact of
new

standards

Year ended
31 March

2008
(restated)

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Project costs 271,144  (112,055)  159,089
Proceeds from disposal of
Development assets (246,047)  6,703  (239,344)

Balance Sheet

At 31 March
2008 (as

previously
stated)

Impact of
new

standards

At 31 March
2008

(restated)

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Available for sale financial assets  -  107,875  107,875
Debtors due after more than one year  129,930  118,351  248,281
Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year  (61,113)  (8,348)  (69,461)
Income and Expenditure Account
reserve  961,638  203,894  1,165,532
Fair value reserve  -  13,984  13,984

104

URBAN REGENERATION AGENCY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 31 March 2009

 104

12. TRANSFER OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES TO THE HOMES AND
COMMUNITIES AGENCY

On 30 November 2008 the Agency ceased to trade and on 1 December 2008 the
assets and liabilities transferred to the HCA.  The following is a summary of the
Balance Sheet as at 30 November and the subsequent transfer of assets and
liabilities to the HCA.

   As at 1
   December
  Note As at 30 Transfer & 31 March
  November to HCA 2009
  £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets
Tangible Fixed Assets 13 2,406 (2,406)  -
Investment in subsidiary undertakings 14 25,000 (25,000)  -
Investment in associated undertakings 14 46,657 (46,657)  -
Available for sale financial assets 15 164,308 (164,308) -
   _______ _______ _____
  238,371 (238,371) -

Current Assets
Development Assets 16 480,706 (480,706)  -
Debtors due after more than one year 17 175,086 (175,086)  -
Debtors due within one year 17 170,286 (170,286)  -
Cash at bank and in hand  6,088 (6,088)  -
  ______ _______ _____
  832,166 (832,166) -

Creditors : amounts falling due
  within one year 18 81,451 (81,451) -

Net Current Assets  750,715 (750,715) -

Total assets less current liabilities  989,086 (989,086) -

Provision for liabilities and charges 20 120,701 (120,701) -
  _______ _______ _____
  868,385 (868,385) -

Reserves
Income and Expenditure account 22 855,524 (855,524) -
Revaluation reserve 23 340 (340) -
Fair value reserve 24 12,521 (12,521) -
  _______ _______ _____

  868,385 (868,385) -

105

URBAN REGENERATION AGENCY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED 31 March 2009

 105

13. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

   Long Short Furniture & Total
   Leasehold Leasehold Equipment
  Land & Buildings
  Buildings

   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost
At 1 April 2008 2,505 1,257 912 4,674
Additions - -  107 107
Revaluations (467) -  -  (467)
Transfer to HCA
  on 1 December 2008 (2,038) (1,257) (1,019) (4,314)
 _____ _____ _____ _____

At 31 March 2009 - - - -
 _____ _____ _____ _____
Depreciation
At 1 April 2008 - 851 859 1,710
Charge in year 15 122 76 213
Revaluations (15) - - (15)
Transfer to HCA
  on 1 December 2008 - (973) (935) (1,908)
  ____ _____ _____ _____

At 31 March 2009 - - - -
  _____ _____ _____ _____

Net Book Value
At 1 April 2008 2,505 406 53 2,964
  _____ _____ _____ _____

At 31 March 2009 - - - -
  _____ _____ _____ _____

The land and long leasehold buildings comprise the Agency’s offices at St. George’s
House, Gateshead.  An independent professional valuation was carried out by GVA
Grimley Ltd, a member of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors, at 31 March
2009 which showed the value to be £2.038m.  An accounting adjustment was made
to reflect this value.

If land and freehold buildings had not been revalued the historical cost and
accumulated depreciation would have been:

106

URBAN REGENERATION AGENCY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)